Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CLINTON HINSON,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   09-0535 DH



)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
We have no jurisdiction to hear the merits of Clinton Hinson's complaint because he filed his complaint outside the time allowed by § 621.120.

We grant the Department of Health and Senior Services’ (“the Department”) motion to dismiss. 

Findings of Fact

1.
On September 12, 2008, the Department’s Bureau of Emergency Medical Services received an application for an emergency medical technician-basic (“EMT-B”) license from Hinson.  

2.
The Department denied the application.  The Department provided written notice of its action by letter addressed to Hinton and dated March 10, 2009 (“notice”).  

3.
On March 11, 2009, the Department mailed the notice to Hinson by certified mail, receipt requested, to Hinson at 12601 Old Hwy. 66 #23, Rolla, Missouri, 65401.

4.
The United States Postal Service returned the notice to the Department marked “return to sender,” but with a different address for Hinson printed on the envelope.
5.
On March 19, 2009, the Department mailed the notice by certified mail, receipt requested, to Hinson at the address provided by the United States Postal Service:  23900 County Road 1310, St. James, Missouri, 65559-9154.

6.
Hinson received the notice and signed for it on March 21, 2009.

7.
On Tuesday, April 21, 2009, we received by regular mail a complaint from Hinson appealing the Department's denial of his application.

8.
April 20, 2009, was a Monday and was not a legal holiday.

9.
April 21, 2009, is more than  30 days after March 19, 2009.

Conclusions of Law


On May 13, 2009, the Department filed a motion to dismiss for failure to file a timely appeal.  We gave Hinson until May 28, 2009, to respond, but he did not.


We have jurisdiction to over appeals from the Department's denial of an application for an EMT-B license,
 but the legislature has placed a time requirement on the filing of such appeals.  When a complaint is filed beyond the time required, we have no jurisdiction to hear the merits of the complaint.
  Section 621.120 provides the time requirement:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, 
such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . .
(Emphasis added.) 

A rule or statute . . . which requires an action within a number of days of the mailing or delivery of a notice of decision describes two modes for the service of notice: by mail or by other delivery-and when notice is by mail, the computation of time to perform the action commences on the date of the mailing.[
]
The Department mailed the notice to Hinson’s current address on March 19, 2009, so that is the day that begins the 30-day period for filing the appeal.


Section 621.205 provides:

1.  For the purpose of determining whether documents are filed within the time allowed by law, documents transmitted to the administrative hearing commission by registered mail or certified mail shall be deemed filed with the administrative hearing commission as of the date shown on the United States post office records of such registration or certification and mailing.  If the document is sent by any method other than registered mail or certified mail, the administrative hearing commission shall deem it to be filed on the date the administrative hearing commission receives it.
2.  When the last day prescribed for performing any act prescribed by this chapter or chapter 536, RSMo, or the commission, falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday in this state, the performance of such act shall be timely if it is performed on the next succeeding day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
(Emphasis added.)  We received Hinson's complaint on Tuesday, April 21, 2009.  The day before was not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday. We did not receive Hinson's complaint by registered mail or certified mail.  Therefore, we deem it filed on the date received, April 21, 
2009.  That date is more than 30 days after March 19, 2009, when the Department mailed the notice.  Therefore, we have no jurisdiction to hear the complaint and must dismiss it.  
Summary



We have no jurisdiction to hear the merits of Hinson's complaint because he filed it more than 30 days after the Department mailed it to him by certified mail.  Therefore, we grant the Department's motion to dismiss.

SO ORDERED on June 16, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2008.  


	�Community Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Director of  Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988); Cardinal Glennon Mem. Hosp. Coffee Shop v. Director of Revenue, 624 S.W.2d 115, 118 (Mo. App., W.D. 1981).


�Cardinal Glennon Memorial Hospital Coffee Shop v. Director of Revenue, 624 S.W.2d 115, 118  (Mo. App., W.D. 1981).
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